PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA						
N			lame	Execution Date		
Cornerstone Therapeutics Inc.				01/06/2012		
RECEIVING PARTY DATA						
Name:		THE FEINSTEIN INSTITUTE FOR MEDICAL RESEARCH				
Street Address:	350 Community Drive					
City:	Manhasset					
State/Country:	NEW YORK					
Postal Code:	11030					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number						
Application Number: 1305		3051			- Ka	
Application Number: 13051327 CORRESPONDENCE DATA						
Fax Number: (212)336-8001						
Phone:	2123368000					
Email:	2123368000 ptodocket@arelaw.com					
Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.						
Correspondent Name: AMSTER, ROTHSTEIN & EBENSTEIN LLP						
Address Line 1:	90 Park Avenue					
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10016						
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		50425-92				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Alan D. Miller				
Total Attachments: 2 source=50425-92Assignment#page1.tif source=50425-92Assignment#page2.tif						

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, Cornerstone Therapeutics Inc. (hereinafter "the Assignor"), having a principal place of business at 1255 Crescent Green Drive, Suite 250, Cary, North Carolina 27518, U.S.A., has an interest in

U.S. Patent Application No. 13/051,327 Filed: March 18, 2011 Title: HIGH AFFINITY ANTIBODIES AGAINST HMGB1 AND METHODS OF USE THEREOF Inventors: Herren Wu, et al.

and the invention described therein, and each and every patent that can be issued on said application and on said invention in the United States of America and in its territorial possessions, and in all countries and regions foreign to the United States of America; and

WHEREAS, The Feinstein Institute for Medical Research (hereinafter "the Assignee"), having a principal place of business at 350 Community Drive, Manhasset, New York 11030, U.S.A., is desirous of acquiring Cornerstone Therapeutic Inc.'s entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the invention described therein, and each and every patent that can be issued on said application and on said invention in the United States of America and in its territorial possessions, and in all countries and regions foreign to the United States of America;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto the Assignee its full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid application, the aforesaid invention, and each and every patent that may be issued on the aforesaid invention and application in the United States of America, and in its territorial possessions and also in all countries and regions foreign to the United States of America, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to the end of the term or terms for which a patent or patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made.

Assignor hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been, or will be, made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment.

> PATENT REEL: 027495 FRAME: 0567

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent on the aforesaid invention or resulting from the aforesaid application directly to the Assignee.

Assignor hereby authorizes the Assignee and its successors to apply for a patent or patents directly in its own name upon the aforesaid invention wherever the same is permitted by law, and also assigns, sells, transfers and sets over unto the Assignee and its successors all priority rights under the aforesaid application.

Assignor further covenants to execute all additional instruments and to do all things necessary to carry out the purpose of this instrument, at the expense of the Assignee and its successors.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set his hands and affixed his seal on:

CORNERSTONE THERAPEUTICS INC.

By

Name: Vincent T. Morgus Title: Chief Finman officer and Executive Vice President, Firmee

Dated

State of Nonza Candian County of WALL } SS: }

On the <u>6</u> day of <u>9</u>, 2012, <u>Vincer</u> personally appeared before me, known by me to be the same person described in, and who executed, the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same, of his own free will and for the purposes set forth.

Que R. Bon

Notary Public

my com expires 7/17/13.

502442.1

RECORDED: 01/06/2012